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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SOUTHERN DIVISION  
 

OPUS BANK,  
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
DONIKA SCHNELL, MICHAEL 
KINNICK, SHARMILA SOLANKI, 
BRYAN NANCE, and GREGORY 
RATLIFF,  
 

Defendants.  
___________________________________ 

CASE NO.: 8:17-CV-00633-CJC-JCG 
 
STIPULATED PROTECTIVE 
ORDER 
 
Honorable Jay C. Gandhi 
 
Action Filed:  April 7, 2017 
Trial Date: TBD 
 
 
 

 

1. A. PURPOSES AND LIMITATIONS 

Discovery in this action is likely to involve production of confidential, 

proprietary, or private information for which special protection from public 

disclosure and from use for any purpose other than prosecuting this litigation may 

be warranted.  Accordingly, the parties hereby stipulate to and petition the Court to 

enter the following Stipulated Protective Order.  The parties acknowledge that this 

Order does not confer blanket protections on all disclosures or responses to 
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discovery and that the protection it affords from public disclosure and use extends 

only to the limited information or items that are entitled to confidential treatment 

under the applicable legal principles.  The parties further acknowledge, as set forth 

in Section 12.3, below, that this Stipulated Protective Order does not entitle them to 

file confidential information under seal; Civil Local Rule 79-5 sets forth the 

procedures that must be followed and the standards that will be applied when a 

party seeks permission from the court to file material under seal. 

B. GOOD CAUSE STATEMENT 

This action is likely to involve trade secrets, customer and pricing lists and 

other valuable research, development, commercial, financial, technical and/or 

proprietary information for which special protection from public disclosure and 

from use for any purpose other than prosecution of this action is warranted.  Such 

confidential and proprietary materials and information consist of, among other 

things, confidential business or financial information, information regarding 

confidential business practices, strategies, or other confidential research, 

development, or commercial information (including information implicating 

privacy rights of third parties), as well as information otherwise generally 

unavailable to the public, or which may be privileged or otherwise protected from 

disclosure under state or federal statutes, court rules, case decisions, or common 

law.   

Accordingly, to expedite the flow of information, to facilitate the prompt 

resolution of disputes over confidentiality of discovery materials, to adequately 

protect information the parties are entitled to keep confidential, to ensure that the 

parties are permitted reasonable necessary uses of such material in preparation for 

and in the conduct of trial, to address their handling at the end of the litigation, and 

serve the ends of justice, a protective order for such information is justified in this 

matter.  It is the intent of the parties that information will not be designated as 
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(d) the court and its personnel; 

(e) court reporters and their staff; 

(f) professional jury or trial consultants, mock jurors, and Professional 

Vendors to whom disclosure is reasonably necessary for this Action and who have 

signed the “Acknowledgment and Agreement to Be Bound” (Exhibit A); 

(g) the author or recipient of a document containing the information or 

a custodian or other person who otherwise possessed or knew the information; 

(h) during their depositions, witnesses, and attorneys for witnesses, in 

the Action to whom disclosure is reasonably necessary provided:  (1) the deposing 

party requests that the witness sign the form attached as Exhibit 1 hereto; and 

(2) they will not be permitted to keep any confidential information unless they sign 

the “Acknowledgment and Agreement to Be Bound” (Exhibit A), unless otherwise 

agreed by the Designating Party or ordered by the court.  Pages of transcribed 

deposition testimony or exhibits to depositions that reveal Protected Material may 

be separately bound by the court reporter and may not be disclosed to anyone 

except as permitted under this Stipulated Protective Order; and 

(i) any mediator or settlement officer, and their supporting personnel, 

mutually agreed upon by any of the parties engaged in settlement discussions. 

8. PROTECTED MATERIAL SUBPOENAED OR ORDERED PRODUCED 

IN OTHER LITIGATION 

If a Party is served with a subpoena or a court order issued in other litigation 

that compels disclosure of any information or items designated in this Action as 

“CONFIDENTIAL,” that Party must: 

(a) promptly notify in writing the Designating Party.  Such notification 

shall include a copy of the subpoena or court order; 

(b) promptly notify in writing the party who caused the subpoena or 

order to issue in the other litigation that some or all of the material covered by the 
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subpoena or order is subject to this Protective Order.  Such notification shall 

include a copy of this Stipulated Protective Order; and 

(c) cooperate with respect to all reasonable procedures sought to be 

pursued by the Designating Party whose Protected Material may be affected. 

If the Designating Party timely seeks a protective order, the Party served with 

the subpoena or court order shall not produce any information designated in this 

action as “CONFIDENTIAL” before a determination by the court from which the 

subpoena or order issued, unless the Party has obtained the Designating Party’s 

permission.  The Designating Party shall bear the burden and expense of seeking 

protection in that court of its confidential material and nothing in these provisions 

should be construed as authorizing or encouraging a Receiving Party in this Action 

to disobey a lawful directive from another court. 

9. A NON-PARTY’S PROTECTED MATERIAL SOUGHT TO BE 

PRODUCED IN THIS LITIGATION 

(a) The terms of this Order are applicable to information produced by a 

Non-Party in this Action and designated as “CONFIDENTIAL.” Such information 

produced by Non-Parties in connection with this litigation is protected by the 

remedies and relief provided by this Order.  Nothing in these provisions should be 

construed as prohibiting a Non-Party from seeking additional protections. 

(b) In the event that a Party is required, by a valid discovery request, to 

produce a Non-Party’s confidential information in its possession, and the Party is 

subject to an agreement with the Non-Party not to produce the Non-Party’s 

confidential information, then the Party shall: 

(1) promptly notify in writing the Requesting Party and the Non-

Party that some or all of the information requested is subject to a confidentiality 

agreement with a Non-Party; 
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(2) promptly provide the Non-Party with a copy of the Stipulated 

Protective Order in this Action, the relevant discovery request(s), and a reasonably 

specific description of the information requested; and 

(3) make the information requested available for inspection by 

the Non-Party, if requested. 

(c) If the Non-Party fails to seek a protective order from this court 

within 14 days of receiving the notice and accompanying information, the 

Receiving Party may produce the Non-Party’s confidential information responsive 

to the discovery request.  If the Non-Party timely seeks a protective order, the 

Receiving Party shall not produce any information in its possession or control that 

is subject to the confidentiality agreement with the Non-Party before a 

determination by the court.  Absent a court order to the contrary, the Non-Party 

shall bear the burden and expense of seeking protection in this court of its Protected 

Material. 

10. UNAUTHORIZED DISCLOSURE OF PROTECTED MATERIAL 

If a Receiving Party learns that, by inadvertence or otherwise, it has disclosed 

Protected Material to any person or in any circumstance not authorized under this 

Stipulated Protective Order, the Receiving Party must immediately (a) notify in 

writing the Designating Party of the unauthorized disclosures, (b) use its best 

efforts to retrieve all unauthorized copies of the Protected Material, (c) inform the 

person or persons to whom unauthorized disclosures were made of all the terms of 

this Order, and (d) request such person or persons to execute the “Acknowledgment 

and Agreement to Be Bound” that is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

 

1

P

i

pr

R

w

pr

50

of

pr

pr

12

pe

P

di

t

a

O

P

m

s

un

i

1. INA

ROTECT

Whe

nadvertentl

rotection, 

ule of Ci

hatever p

roduction 

02(d) and 

f a comm

roduct pro

rotective o

2. MIS

 12.1

erson to se

 12.2

rotective 

isclosing 

his Stipula

ny ground 

rder. 

 12.3

rotected 

may only b

pecific Pro

nder seal i

n the publi

DVERTEN

ED MATER

n a Produ

y produce

the obligat

vil Procedu

rocedure m

without pr

(e), insofar

unication or

tection, th

rder submi

CELLANE

Right to F

ek its mod

Right to 

Order no P

or producin

ted Protect

to use in 

Filing Pro

Material mu

e filed und

tected Ma

s denied by

c record un

NT PRODU

RIAL 

ucing Party

ed materia

tions of th

ure 26(b)(

may be est

rior privile

r as the pa

r informati

he parties m

itted to the

OUS 

Further Re

dification b

Assert Oth

Party waiv

ng any inf

tive Order.

evidence 

otected M

ust comply

er seal pur

terial at is

y the court

nless otherw
13
  

UCTION 

y gives 

al is subj

he Receivi

(5)(B).  T

tablished in

ege review

rties reach

ion covere

may inco

e court. 

lief.  Noth

by the Cou

her Objec

ves any ri

formation 

.  Similarly

of any o

aterial.  

y with Ci

rsuant to a 

sue.  If a 

t, then the 

wise instru
3  

OF PRI

notice to 

ject to a 

ng Parties

his provis

n an e-di

w.  Pursua

h an agreem

d by the a

rporate th

ing in this 

rt in the fu

tions.  By 

ght it othe

or item o

y, no Part

f the mater

A Party tha

vil Local 

court ord

Party’s re

Receivin

ucted by t

VILEGED

Receiving 

claim of

s are those

ion is not

scovery ord

nt to Feder

ment on th

ttorney-cli

eir agreem

Order abr

ture. 

stipulating

rwise wou

n any grou

y waives a

rial covere

at seeks to

Rule 79-5.

er authoriz

quest to fil

g Party may

he court. 

 OR OTH

Parties th

f privilege

e set forth 

t intended 

der that pr

ral Rule o

he effect of

ent privile

ment in the

idges the r

g to the en

uld have to

und not ad

any right to

ed by this 

o file unde

.  Protecte

zing the sea

le Protecte

y file the in

HERWISE

hat certai

e or othe

in Feder

to modif

rovides fo

f Evidenc

f disclosur

ege or wor

e stipulate

right of an

ntry of thi

o object t

ddressed i

o object o

Protectiv

er seal an

ed Materi

aling of th

ed Materi

nformatio

E 

n 

r 

al 

y 

r 

e 

e 

k 

d 

y 

s 

o 

n 

n 

e 

y 

al 

e 

al 

n 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
14 

13. FINAL DISPOSITION

After the final disposition of this Action, as defined in paragraph 4, within

60 days of a written request by the Designating Party, each Receiving Party must 

return all Protected Material to the Producing Party or destroy such material.  As 

used in this subdivision, “all Protected Material” includes all copies, abstracts, 

compilations, summaries, and any other format reproducing or capturing any of the 

Protected Material.  Whether the Protected Material is returned or destroyed, the 

Receiving Party must submit a written certification to the Producing Party (and, if 

not the same person or entity, to the Designating Party) by the 60 day deadline that 

(1) identifies (by category, where appropriate) all the Protected Material that was 

returned or destroyed and (2) affirms that the Receiving Party has not retained any 

copies, abstracts, compilations, summaries or any other format reproducing or 

capturing any of the Protected Material.  Notwithstanding this provision, Counsel 

are entitled to retain an archival copy of all pleadings, motion papers, trial, 

deposition, and hearing transcripts, legal memoranda, correspondence, deposition 

and trial exhibits, expert reports, attorney work product, and consultant and expert 

work product, even if such materials contain Protected Material.  Any such archival 

copies that contain or constitute Protected Material remain subject to this Protective 

Order as set forth in Section 4 (DURATION). 

14. Any violation of this Order may be punished by any and all appropriate

measures including, without limitation, contempt proceedings and/or monetary 

sanctions. 

IT IS SO STIPULATED, THROUGH COUNSEL OF RECORD. 

DATED _____November 3, 2017________ 
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EXHIBIT A 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND AGREEMENT TO BE BOUND 

I, ___________________________________ [print or type full name], of 

_______________ [print or type full address], declare under penalty of perjury that 

I have read in its entirety and understand the Stipulated Protective Order that was 

issued by the United States District Court for the Central District of California on 

[date] in the case of ______________ [insert formal name of the case and the 
number and initials assigned to it by the court].  I agree to comply with and to be 

bound by all the terms of this Stipulated Protective Order and I understand and 

acknowledge that failure to so comply could expose me to sanctions and 

punishment in the nature of contempt.  I solemnly promise that I will not disclose in 

any manner any information or item that is subject to this Stipulated Protective 

Order to any person or entity except in strict compliance with the provisions of this 

Order.  I further agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the United States District 

Court for the Central District of California for the purpose of enforcing the terms of 

this Stipulated Protective Order, even if such enforcement proceedings occur after 

termination of this action.  I hereby appoint ________________________ [print or 

type full name] of ________________________________ [print or type full 

address and telephone number] as my California agent for service of process in 

connection with this action or any proceedings related to enforcement of this 

Stipulated Protective Order. 

Date:  ______________________________ 

City and State where sworn and signed:  ________________________________ 

Printed name:  ________________________ 

Signature:  __________________________ 


